(last two quarters annualised) were 3.21x and 3.52x, respectively, each as calculated in accordance with
the most restrictive covenants, and reflecting the Credit Facility Excluded Amounts as defined in the
respective credit agreements. Vendor financing, lease and certain other obligations are not included in
the calculation of the company’s leverage covenants. If these obligations were included in the leverage
ratio calculation, and Virgin Media O2 did not reflect the exclusion of the Credit Facility Excluded
Amounts, the ratio of Total Net Debt to Annualised EBITDA would have been 4.49x at 31 December 2021.

During Q4, the company increased the size of its Revolving Credit Facility from £1,000 million to £1,378
million. At 31 December 2021, the company had maximum undrawn commitments of £1,378 million
equivalent. When compliance reporting requirements have been completed and assuming no change
from 31 December 2021 borrowing levels, it is anticipated that the full borrowing capacity will available,
based on the maximum the company can incur and upstream which is subject to a 4x net senior test.

4

Operating Statistics Summary
Three months ended Year ended

31 December 31 December

2021 2020 2021 2020

Footprint Actual Pro forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Homes Passed   .....  15,649,900  15,310,800  15,649,900  15,310,800

Fixed-Line Customer Relationships
Fixed-Line Customer Relationships   .....  5,768,300  5,626,700  5,768,300  5,626,700

O/w Broadband Connections   .....  5,596,800  5,420,100  5,596,800  5,420,100

Fixed-Line Customer Relationship net additions   .....  52,700  43,100  141,600  102,100
O/w Broadband net additions   .....  60,400  54,700  176,700  143,100

Q4 Monthly Transaction Adjusted ARPU per Fixed-Line
Customer Relationship   ..... £ 48.71 £ 50.24

Mobile
Retail Connections   .....  32,276,800  30,336,600  32,276,800  30,336,600

Mobile   .....  24,057,100  23,846,000  24,057,100  23,846,000
Contract   .....  15,938,000  15,594,200  15,938,000  15,594,200
Prepaid   .....  8,119,100  8,251,800  8,119,100  8,251,800

IoT   .....  8,219,700  6,490,600  8,219,700  6,490,600
Wholesale Connections   .....  9,966,600  9,210,800  9,966,600  9,210,800

Total Mobile Connections   .....  42,243,400  39,547,400  42,243,400  39,547,400

Retail net additions  .....  412,200  635,400  1,940,200  1,357,500
Mobile net additions (losses)   .....  (36,200)  78,800  211,100  (14,400)

Contract net additions   .....  128,700  162,900  343,800  433,800
Prepaid net additions (losses)   .....  (164,900)  (84,100)  (132,700)  (448,200)

IoT net additions  .....  448,400  556,600  1,729,100  1,371,900